



Palestinian National Authority
Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics

Press Report
Preliminary Estimates of Quarterly National Accounts
(Fourth Quarter 2011)

March, 2012

**PAGE NUMBERS OF ENGLISH TEXT ARE PRINTED IN SQUARE BRACKETS.
TABLES ARE PRINTED IN THE ARABIC ORDER (FROM RIGHT TO LEFT)**

This document is prepared in accordance with the standard procedures
stated in the Code of Practice for Palestine Official Statistics 2006

© March, 2012.
All rights reserved.

Suggested Citation:

Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2012. *Press Report, Preliminary Estimates of Quarterly National Accounts (Fourth Quarter 2011)*. Ramallah - Palestine.

All correspondences should be directed to:
**Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics
P.O.Box 1647, Ramallah, Palestine.**

Tel: (972/970) 2 298 2700
Fax: (972/970) 2 298 2710
Toll free.: 1800300300
E-Mail: diwan@pcbs.gov.ps
web-site: <http://www.pcbs.gov.ps>

Table of Contents

Subject	Page
Main Results	[7]
Concepts and Definitions	[9]
Tables	13

Important Notes

Statistics presented at constant prices, using 2004 as the base year.

Data related to the fourth quarter of 2011 are preliminary estimates based on the available short-term indicators, taking into consideration that the final version of the Quarterly National Accounts will be issued after finalizing the necessary indicators. And the data for the year 2010 is preliminary based on International Standard of Industrial Classification of all Economic Activities, (ISIC-3), the International Standard of Industrial Classification of all Economic Activities, (ISIC- 4) will be used in press report for the first quarter 2012.

Unemployment rate in the Palestinian Territory was 21.0 percent for the 4th quarter 2011, while it was 22.4 percent during the 3rd quarter 2011 and 23.4 percent during the 4th quarter 2010. The unemployment rate was 23.7 percent in 2010, 24.5 percent in 2009, and 26.0 percent for 2008.

The unemployment rate in the West Bank for the 4th quarter 2011 was 16.6 percent, compared to 19.7 percent during the 3rd quarter 2011 and 16.9 percent during the 4th quarter 2010. In the Gaza Strip, unemployment rate was 30.3 percent for the 4th quarter 2011, compared to 28.0 percent during the 3rd quarter 2011 and 37.4 percent during the 4th quarter 2010.

Data related to Government (education, health, public administration and defense) were valued using Accrual Bases based on the recommendations of the System of National Accounts. Wages and salaries were obtained from the monthly report of the Ministry of Finance to estimate government activities, taking into consideration that data pertaining to expenditures in the public budget were reclassified based on the latest revision to the Government Finance Statistics Manual 2001.

Main Results

An increase in GDP at constant prices in the Palestinian Territory during the 4th quarter 2011 compared to the 3rd quarter 2011

Preliminary estimates at constant prices showed an increase of 10.7 percent in GDP in the Palestinian Territory* for the year 2011 compared to the year 2010, and it showed an increase of 2.2 percent during the 4th quarter 2011 compared to the 3rd quarter 2011, and an increase of 11.2 percent compared to the 4th quarter 2010. In the West Bank,* GDP increased by 2.9 percent during the 4th quarter 2011 compared to the 3rd quarter 2011. In the Gaza Strip, GDP increased by 0.5 percent during the 4th quarter 2011 compared to the 3rd quarter 2011. GDP for the 4th quarter 2011 at constant prices was US\$ 1,203 million for the West Bank* and US\$ 439 million for the Gaza Strip.

Gross Domestic Product Per Capita

GDP per Capita for the Palestinian Territory* at constant prices was US\$ 1,614 for the year 2011, it increased by 7.4 percent for the year 2011 compared to the year 2010, and it was US\$ 413 during the 4th quarter 2011, it showed an increase of 1.5 percent compared to the 3rd quarter 2011, and it increased of 7.9 percent compared with the 4th quarter 2010. As for the West Bank* at constant prices it was US\$ 509 during the 4th quarter 2011, it showed an increase by 2.2 percent during the 4th quarter 2011 compared to the 3rd quarter 2011, and it increased of 2.9 percent compared with the 4th quarter 2010, and for the Gaza Strip was US\$ 273 during the 4th quarter 2011, it showed a decrease by 0.4 percent during the 4th quarter 2011 compared to the 3rd quarter 2011, while it increased by 25.0 percent compared with the 4th quarter 2010.

GDP in the Palestinian Territory* at constant prices for 2008-2011



* The data excludes those parts of Jerusalem which were annexed by Israel in 1967.

Concepts and Definitions

Statistical Unit

The United Nations System of National Accounts, SNA 1993, defines two main types of statistical units:

- Institutional Unit-Enterprise

It is an economic entity that is capable, in its own right, of owning assets, incurring liabilities and engaging in economic activities and in transactions with other entities.

- Establishment

An establishment is an enterprise, or part of an enterprise, that is situated in a single location and in which only a single (non-ancillary) productive activity is carried out or in which the principal productive activity accounts for most of the value added.

Economic Activity

Referring to a process, that is to say, to the combination of actions carried out by a certain entity that uses labour, capital, goods and services to produce specific products (goods and services).

Output

the value of the final products of goods and services produced by a certain establishment capable of being provided to other units though they can be self-consumed or for the purposes of self gross fixed capital formation. Production includes two categories: Final products and the so-called under-operating products, which means products that take a long time to produce such as livestock and establishment works. The value of the majority of goods can be estimated at the moment the production process is completed. However, the production of some goods may exceed the accounting period (such as the case of under-operating products). The value of such products is estimated and registered during that accounting period as, for example, the case of establishment works and winter crops.

Value Added

Value added is a central concept of production and refers to the generated value of any unit that carries out any productive activity. Gross value added is defined as the value of gross output less the value of intermediate consumption. The net value added is defined as the gross value less the value of fixed capital consumption.

Gross Domestic Product (GDP)

Gross Domestic Product or GDP is intended to be a measure of the value created by the productive activity of resident institutional units during a certain period in time. Estimate of GDP, like the output and the value added, can vary according to taxes and subsidies taken into consideration. GDP is usually estimated at market prices, producers' prices, or basic prices. There are three approaches to estimate the GDP: Output or Production approach, Expenditure approach, and Income approach.

Deflating

It is the process of changing all data at current prices to constant prices by choosing the suitable indices by which the effect of prices on the data will be isolated, and this could be done by choosing suitable base year.

Short-term Indicators

All indicators that have a periodicity for less than a year, usually month or quarter.

Industrial Production Index

A statistical tool used for measuring the change in volume of output of industrial activities during a certain period of time. The index uses the change in volume of production for the largest establishments in each industry.

Financial Intermediation Services Indirectly Measured (FISIM)

It equals the total of property income payable to financial institutions less gross value of payable interests on these institutions excluding property income receivable by investment of money of the same institution.

Final consumption groups:

Final consumption:

It is the consumption of households, government, and non-profit institutions. Therefore, the establishments' consumption is not considered final consumption since products used in the production process are considered as intermediate consumption.

Households' final consumption:

It is the expenditure on all goods and services excluding expenditure on building and construction, which are considered gross fixed capital formation for the property owners. Renting accommodation is classified as final consumption spent by households.

Government and non-profit institutions consumption:

Expenditure of the two sectors can be divided into two types: individual and collective. The first includes spending that benefits individuals on medical services, for instance. Collective expenditure has a public nature such as the government's spending on defense and security.

Gross capital formation:

Gross capital formation can be divided into three components: gross fixed capital formation, change in inventory, and net acquisitions of valuables. Henceforth, gross capital formation (or investment) can be defined as the total value of the three aforementioned components. It is measured at purchase price.

Gross fixed capital formation:

Is the total value of producers acquisitions less disposals of fixed asset during the accounting period plus certain addition to the value of non-produced assets released by the productive activity of institutional units, fixed assets are tangible or intangible assets produced as from process of production that are themselves used repeatedly or continuously in other process of production for more than one year.

Change in the inventory:

the value of the goods entering the inventory less the value of the goods leaving the inventory. Goods must be valued at current prices, i.e., their prices at the time they enter or leave the inventory in order to avoid calculating unreal earnings of ownership. Change in the inventory also includes "under operating products".

Exports and imports of goods and services:

They include trading goods and services among residents and non-residents and selling, barter, and gifts.

جدول 1-1: القيمة المضافة في الأراضي الفلسطينية* حسب النشاط الاقتصادي والربع للعام 2011 بالأسعار الثابتة: سنة الأساس 2004

Table 1-1: Value added in the Palestinian Territory* by economic activity and quarter for the year 2011 at constant prices: 2004 is the base year

Economic Activity	2011					النشاط الاقتصادي
	الربع الرابع*** Q IV***	الربع الثالث** Q III**	الربع الثاني** Q II**	الربع الأول** Q I**	القيم السنوية*** Annual Data***	
Agriculture and Fishing	122.9	79.6	99.3	96.5	398.3	الزراعة وصيد الأسماك
Mining, Manufacturing, Electricity and Water	196.1	200.2	203.9	191.4	791.6	التعدين، الصناعة التحويلية والمياه والكهرباء
Mining and Quarrying	6.2	6.1	4.4	6.2	22.9	التعدين واستغلال المحاجر
Manufacturing	129.3	133.5	150.1	136.5	549.4	الصناعة التحويلية
Electricity and Water Supply	60.6	60.6	49.4	48.7	219.3	إمدادات المياه والكهرباء
Construction	180.0	181.4	183.1	148.0	692.5	الإنشاءات
Wholesale and Retail Trade	178.1	178.3	170.0	157.5	683.9	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة
Transport, Storage and Communications	119.6	123.5	117.4	108.3	468.8	النقل والتخزين والاتصالات
Financial intermediation	80.1	78.9	79.9	78.0	316.9	الوساطة المالية
Services	338.8	323.5	321.7	311.9	1,295.9	الخدمات
Real Estate, Renting and Business Services	106.4	109.3	108.2	110.9	434.8	الأنشطة العقارية والابحار والتجارية
Community, Social and Personal Services	25.0	24.0	25.4	24.9	99.3	أنشطة الخدمة المجتمعية والاجتماعية والشخصية
Hotels and Restaurants	46.0	31.5	26.8	25.2	129.5	المطاعم والفنادق
Education	121.5	121.0	122.3	114.0	478.8	التعليم
Health and Social Work	39.9	37.7	39.0	36.9	153.5	الصحة والعمل الاجتماعي
Public Administration and Defense	220.9	229.5	229.8	225.6	905.8	الإدارة العامة والدفاع
Households with Employed Persons	1.2	1.2	1.3	1.2	4.9	الخدمات المنزلية
FISIM	-66.8	-65.9	-66.2	-63.5	-262.4	خدمات الوساطة المالية المقاسة بصورة غير مباشرة
Customs Duties	113.6	111.7	108.6	107.9	441.8	الرسوم الجمركية
VAT on Imports, net	157.4	164.2	149.4	130.0	601.0	صافي ضريبة القيمة المضافة على الواردات
Gross Domestic Product	1,641.9	1,606.1	1,598.2	1,492.8	6,339.0	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي

* The data excludes those parts of Jerusalem which were annexed by Israel in 1967.

* البيانات باستثناء ذلك الجزء من محافظة القدس الذي ضمته إسرائيل عنوة بعيد احتلالها للضفة الغربية عام 1967.

** Preliminary Estimates and it will be revised.

** تقديرات أولية وهي عرضة للتعديل والتحديث

*** Flash Estimates, and its Preliminary and will be revised

*** الأصدار الأول، وهي أولية عرضة للتعديل والتحديث

جدول 1-2: القيمة المضافة في الضفة الغربية* حسب النشاط الاقتصادي والربع للعام 2011 بالأسعار الثابتة: سنة الأساس 2004

Table 1-2: Value added in the West Bank* by economic activity and quarter for the year 2011 at constant prices: 2004 is the base year

Economic Activity	2011					النشاط الاقتصادي
	الربع الرابع*** Q IV***	الربع الثالث** Q III**	الربع الثاني** Q II**	الربع الأول** Q I**	القيم السنوية*** Annual Data***	
Agriculture and Fishing	91.6	45.9	55.0	49.5	242.0	الزراعة وصيد الأسماك
Mining, Manufacturing, Electricity and Water	163.7	169.6	176.6	165.1	675.0	التعدين، الصناعة التحويلية والمياه والكهرباء
Mining and Quarrying	6.2	6.1	4.4	6.2	22.9	التعدين واستغلال المحاجر
Manufacturing	121.0	125.6	141.3	128.5	516.4	الصناعة التحويلية
Electricity and Water Supply	36.5	37.9	30.9	30.4	135.7	إمدادات المياه والكهرباء
Construction	98.5	100.3	112.8	94.8	406.4	الإتشاءات
Wholesale and Retail Trade	143.4	143.1	135.8	125.2	547.5	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة
Transport, Storage and Communications	113.0	116.7	110.8	102.1	442.6	النقل والتخزين والاتصالات
Financial intermediation	68.7	67.9	69.0	67.5	273.1	الوساطة المالية
Services	201.5	194.7	194.7	191.6	782.5	الخدمات
Real Estate, Renting and Business Services	66.8	70.2	68.1	71.9	277.0	الأنشطة العقارية والإيجارية والتجارية
Community, Social and Personal Services	21.0	19.3	21.0	20.9	82.2	أنشطة الخدمة المجتمعية والاجتماعية والشخصية
Hotels and Restaurants	20.2	14.7	17.0	14.7	66.6	المطاعم والفنادق
Education	66.9	65.9	63.3	60.4	256.5	التعليم
Health and Social Work	26.6	24.6	25.3	23.7	100.2	الصحة والعمل الاجتماعي
Public Administration and Defense	139.6	143.3	146.2	139.2	568.3	الإدارة العامة والدفاع
Households with Employed Persons	0.6	0.5	0.6	0.6	2.3	الخدمات المنزلية
FISIM	-58.2	-57.5	-57.9	-55.4	-229.0	خدمات الوساطة المالية المقاسة بصورة غير مباشرة
Customs Duties	101.0	99.3	96.5	95.9	392.7	الرسوم الجمركية
VAT on Imports, net	139.1	145.1	132.0	114.8	531.0	صافي ضريبة القيمة المضافة على الواردات
Gross Domestic Product	1,202.5	1,168.9	1,172.1	1,090.9	4,634.4	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي

* The data excludes those parts of Jerusalem which were annexed by Israel in 1967.

* البيانات باستثناء ذلك الجزء من محافظة القدس الذي ضمته إسرائيل عنوة بعيد احتلالها للضفة الغربية عام 1967.

** Preliminary Estimates and it will be revised.

** تقديرات أولية وهي عرضة للتعديل

*** Flash Estimates, and its Preliminary and will be revised

*** الأصدار الأول، وهي أولية عرضة للتعديل

جدول 1-3: القيمة المضافة في قطاع غزة حسب النشاط الاقتصادي والربع للعام 2011 بالأسعار الثابتة: سنة الأساس 2004

Table 1-3: Value added in the Gaza Strip by economic activity and quarter for the year 2011 at constant prices: 2004 is the base year

Economic Activity	2011					النشاط الاقتصادي
	الربع الرابع** Q IV**	الربع الثالث* Q III*	الربع الثاني* Q II*	الربع الأول* Q I*	القيم السنوية** Annual Data**	
Agriculture and Fishing	31.3	33.7	44.3	47.0	156.3	الزراعة وصيد الأسماك
Mining, Manufacturing, Electricity and Water	32.4	30.6	27.3	26.3	116.6	التعدين، الصناعة التحويلية والمياه والكهرباء
Mining and Quarrying	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	التعدين واستغلال المحاجر
Manufacturing	8.3	7.9	8.8	8.0	33.0	الصناعة التحويلية
Electricity and Water Supply	24.1	22.7	18.5	18.3	83.6	إمدادات المياه والكهرباء
Construction	81.5	81.1	70.3	53.2	286.1	الإتشاءات
Wholesale and Retail Trade	34.7	35.2	34.2	32.3	136.4	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة
Transport, Storage and Communications	6.6	6.8	6.6	6.2	26.2	النقل والتخزين والاتصالات
Financial intermediation	11.4	11.0	10.9	10.5	43.8	الوساطة المالية
Services	137.3	128.8	127.0	120.3	513.4	الخدمات
Real Estate, Renting and Business Services	39.6	39.1	40.1	39.0	157.8	الأنشطة العقارية والإيجارية والتجارية
Community, Social and Personal Services	4.0	4.7	4.4	4.0	17.1	أنشطة الخدمة المجتمعية والاجتماعية والشخصية
Hotels and Restaurants	25.8	16.8	9.8	10.5	62.9	المطاعم والفنادق
Education	54.6	55.1	59.0	53.6	222.3	التعليم
Health and Social Work	13.3	13.1	13.7	13.2	53.3	الصحة والعمل الاجتماعي
Public Administration and Defense	81.3	86.2	83.6	86.4	337.5	الإدارة العامة والدفاع
Households with Employed Persons	0.6	0.7	0.7	0.6	2.6	الخدمات المنزلية
FISIM	-8.6	-8.4	-8.3	-8.1	-33.4	خدمات الوساطة المالية المقاسة بصورة غير مباشرة
Customs Duties	12.6	12.4	12.1	12.0	49.1	الرسوم الجمركية
VAT on Imports, net	18.3	19.1	17.4	15.2	70.0	صافي ضريبة القيمة المضافة على الواردات
Gross Domestic Product	439.4	437.2	426.1	401.9	1,704.6	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي

* Preliminary Estimates and it will be revised.

* تقديرات أولية وهي عرضة للتنقيح والتعديل

** Flash Estimates, and its Preliminary and will be revised

** الأصدار الأول، وهي اولية عرضة للتنقيح والتعديل

جدول 2-1: نسبة مساهمة الأنشطة الاقتصادية في الناتج المحلي الإجمالي في الأراضي الفلسطينية* حسب النشاط الاقتصادي والربع للعام 2011 بالأسعار الثابتة: سنة الأساس 2004

Table 2-1: Percentage contribution to GDP in the Palestinian Territory* by economic activity and quarter for 2011 at constant prices: 2004 is the base year

Economic Activity	2011					النشاط الاقتصادي
	الربع الرابع*** Q IV***	الربع الثالث** Q III**	الربع الثاني** Q II**	الربع الأول** Q I**	القيم السنوية*** Annual Data***	
Agriculture and Fishing	7.5	5.0	6.2	6.5	6.3	الزراعة وصيد الأسماك
Mining, Manufacturing, Electricity and Water	11.9	12.5	12.8	12.8	12.5	التعدين، الصناعة التحويلية والمياه والكهرباء
Mining and Quarrying	0.4	0.4	0.3	0.4	0.4	التعدين واستغلال المحاجر
Manufacturing	7.8	8.3	9.4	9.1	8.6	الصناعة التحويلية
Electricity and Water Supply	3.7	3.8	3.1	3.3	3.5	إمدادات المياه والكهرباء
Construction	11.0	11.3	11.5	9.9	10.9	الإشاعات
Wholesale and Retail Trade	10.8	11.1	10.6	10.6	10.8	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة
Transport, Storage and Communications	7.3	7.7	7.3	7.3	7.4	النقل والتخزين والاتصالات
Financial intermediation	4.9	4.9	5.0	5.2	5.0	الوساطة المالية
Services	20.6	20.1	20.1	20.9	20.4	الخدمات
Real Estate, Renting and Business Services	6.5	6.8	6.7	7.4	6.8	الأنشطة العقارية والإيجارية والتجارية
Community, Social and Personal Services	1.5	1.5	1.6	1.7	1.6	أنشطة الخدمة المجتمعية والاجتماعية والشخصية
Hotels and Restaurants	2.8	2.0	1.7	1.7	2.0	المطاعم والفنادق
Education	7.4	7.5	7.7	7.6	7.6	التعليم
Health and Social Work	2.4	2.3	2.4	2.5	2.4	الصحة والعمل الاجتماعي
Public Administration and Defense	13.5	14.3	14.4	15.1	14.3	الإدارة العامة والدفاع
Households with Employed Persons	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	الخدمات المنزلية
FISIM	-4.1	-4.1	-4.1	-4.3	-4.1	خدمات الوساطة المالية المقاسة بصورة غير مباشرة
Customs Duties	6.9	7.0	6.8	7.2	7.0	الرسوم الجمركية
VAT on Imports, net	9.6	10.1	9.3	8.7	9.4	صافي ضريبة القيمة المضافة على الواردات
Total	100	100	100	100	100	المجموع

* The data excludes those parts of Jerusalem which were annexed by Israel in 1967.

* البيانات باستثناء ذلك الجزء من محافظة القدس الذي ضمته إسرائيل عنوة بعيد احتلالها للضفة الغربية عام 1967.

** Preliminary Estimates and it will be revised.

** تقديرات أولية وهي عرضة للتنقيح والتعديل

*** Flash Estimates, and its Preliminary and will be revised

*** الأصدار الأول، وهي أولية عرضة للتنقيح والتعديل

جدول 2-2: نسبة مساهمة الأنشطة الاقتصادية في الناتج المحلي الإجمالي في الضفة الغربية* حسب النشاط الاقتصادي والربع للعام 2011 بالأسعار الثابتة: سنة الأساس 2004

Table 2-2: Percentage contribution to GDP in the West Bank* by economic activity and quarter for 2011 at constant prices: 2004 is the base year

Economic Activity	2011					النشاط الاقتصادي
	الربع الرابع*** Q IV***	الربع الثالث** Q III**	الربع الثاني** Q II**	الربع الأول** Q I**	القيم السنوية*** Annual Data***	
Agriculture and Fishing	7.6	3.9	4.7	4.5	5.2	الزراعة وصيد الأسماك
Mining, Manufacturing, Electricity and Water	13.6	14.5	15.1	15.2	14.5	التعدين، الصناعة التحويلية والمياه والكهرباء
Mining and Quarrying	0.5	0.5	0.4	0.6	0.5	التعدين واستغلال المحاجر
Manufacturing	10.1	10.8	12.1	11.8	11.1	الصناعة التحويلية
Electricity and Water Supply	3.0	3.2	2.6	2.8	2.9	إمدادات المياه والكهرباء
Construction	8.2	8.6	9.6	8.7	8.8	الإتشاءات
Wholesale and Retail Trade	11.9	12.2	11.6	11.5	11.8	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة
Transport, Storage and Communications	9.4	10.0	9.5	9.4	9.6	النقل والتخزين والاتصالات
Financial intermediation	5.7	5.8	5.9	6.2	5.9	الوساطة المالية
Services	16.8	16.7	16.6	17.5	16.9	الخدمات
Real Estate, Renting and Business Services	5.6	6.0	5.7	6.6	6.0	الأنشطة العقارية والايجارية والتجارية
Community, Social and Personal Services	1.7	1.7	1.8	1.9	1.8	أنشطة الخدمة المجتمعية والاجتماعية والشخصية
Hotels and Restaurants	1.7	1.3	1.5	1.3	1.4	المطاعم والفنادق
Education	5.6	5.6	5.4	5.5	5.5	التعليم
Health and Social Work	2.2	2.1	2.2	2.2	2.2	الصحة والعمل الاجتماعي
Public Administration and Defense	11.6	12.3	12.5	12.8	12.3	الإدارة العامة والدفاع
Households with Employed Persons	0.1	0.0	0.1	0.1	0.1	الخدمات المنزلية
FISIM	-4.8	-4.9	-4.9	-5.1	-4.9	خدمات الوساطة المالية المقاسة بصورة غير مباشرة
Customs Duties	8.4	8.5	8.1	8.7	8.4	الرسوم الجمركية
VAT on Imports, net	11.5	12.4	11.2	10.5	11.4	صافي ضريبة القيمة المضافة على الواردات
Total	100	100	100	100	100	المجموع

* The data excludes those parts of Jerusalem which were annexed by Israel in 1967.

* البيانات باستثناء ذلك الجزء من محافظة القدس الذي ضمته إسرائيل عنوة بعد احتلالها للضفة الغربية عام 1967.

** Preliminary Estimates and it will be revised.

** تقديرات أولية وهي عرضة للتقحيح والتعديل

*** Flash Estimates, and its Preliminary and will be revised

*** الأصدار الأول، وهي أولية عرضة للتقحيح والتعديل

جدول 2-3: نسبة مساهمة الأنشطة الاقتصادية في الناتج المحلي الإجمالي في قطاع غزة حسب النشاط الاقتصادي والربع للعام 2011 بالأسعار الثابتة: سنة الأساس 2004

Table 2-2: Percentage contribution to GDP in the Gaza Strip by economic activity and quarter for 2011 at constant prices: 2004 is the base year

Economic Activity	2011					النشاط الاقتصادي
	الربع الرابع** Q IV**	الربع الثالث* Q III*	الربع الثاني* Q II*	الربع الأول* Q I*	القيم السنوية** Annual Data**	
Agriculture and Fishing	7.1	7.7	10.4	11.7	9.2	الزراعة وصيد الأسماك
Mining, Manufacturing, Electricity and Water	7.4	7.0	6.4	6.6	6.8	التعدين، الصناعة التحويلية والمياه والكهرباء
Mining and Quarrying	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	التعدين واستغلال المحاجر
Manufacturing	1.9	1.8	2.1	2.0	1.9	الصناعة التحويلية
Electricity and Water Supply	5.5	5.2	4.3	4.6	4.9	إمدادات المياه والكهرباء
Construction	18.5	18.5	16.5	13.2	16.8	الإتشاءات
Wholesale and Retail Trade	7.9	8.1	8.0	8.0	8.0	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة
Transport, Storage and Communications	1.5	1.6	1.5	1.5	1.5	النقل والتخزين والاتصالات
Financial intermediation	2.6	2.5	2.6	2.6	2.6	الوساطة المالية
Services	31.2	29.4	29.8	29.9	30.1	الخدمات
Real Estate, Renting and Business Services	9.0	8.9	9.4	9.7	9.3	الأنشطة العقارية والايجارية والتجارية
Community, Social and Personal Services	0.9	1.1	1.0	1.0	1.0	أنشطة الخدمة المجتمعية والاجتماعية والشخصية
Hotels and Restaurants	5.9	3.8	2.3	2.6	3.7	المطاعم والفنادق
Education	12.4	12.6	13.9	13.3	13.0	التعليم
Health and Social Work	3.0	3.0	3.2	3.3	3.1	الصحة والعمل الاجتماعي
Public Administration and Defense	18.5	19.7	19.6	21.5	19.8	الإدارة العامة والدفاع
Households with Employed Persons	0.1	0.2	0.2	0.1	0.2	الخدمات المنزلية
FISIM	-2.0	-1.9	-1.9	-2.0	-2.0	خدمات الوساطة المالية المقاسة بصورة غير مباشرة
Customs Duties	2.9	2.8	2.8	3.0	2.9	الرسوم الجمركية
VAT on Imports, net	4.3	4.4	4.1	3.9	4.1	صافي ضريبة القيمة المضافة على الواردات
Total	100	100	100	100	100	المجموع

* Preliminary Estimates and it will be revised.

** Flash Estimates, and its Preliminary and will be revised

* تقديرات أولية وهي عرضة للتنقيح والتعديل

** الأصدار الاول، وهي اولية عرضة للتنقيح والتعديل

جدول 1-3: القيمة المضافة في الأراضي الفلسطينية* حسب النشاط الاقتصادي والربع للعامين 2010-2011 بالأسعار الثابتة: سنة الأساس 2004

Table 3-1: Value added in the Palestinian Territory* by economic activity and quarter for the years 2010-2011 at constant prices: 2004 is the base year

Economic Activity	2011				**2010				النشاط الاقتصادي
	الربع الرابع***	الربع الثالث**	الربع الثاني**	الربع الأول**	الربع الرابع	الربع الثالث	الربع الثاني	الربع الأول	
	Q IV***	Q III**	Q II**	Q I**	Q IV	Q III	Q II	Q I	
Agriculture and Fishing	122.9	79.6	99.3	96.5	99.9	73.3	97.0	89.8	الزراعة وصيد الأسماك
Mining, Manufacturing, Electricity and Water	196.1	200.2	203.9	191.4	171.9	163.5	174.9	196.3	التعدين، الصناعة التحويلية والمياه والكهرباء
Mining and Quarrying	6.2	6.1	4.4	6.2	5.7	5.3	5.9	6.3	التعدين واستغلال المحاجر
Manufacturing	129.3	133.5	150.1	136.5	124.8	116.7	127.4	138.9	الصناعة التحويلية
Electricity and Water Supply	60.6	60.6	49.4	48.7	41.4	41.5	41.6	51.1	إمدادات المياه والكهرباء
Construction	180.0	181.4	183.1	148.0	138.8	147.1	137.7	102.0	الإشاءات
Wholesale and Retail Trade	178.1	178.3	170.0	157.5	168.8	160.2	158.5	147.2	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة
Transport, Storage and Communications	119.6	123.5	117.4	108.3	118.3	113.4	111.3	103.5	النقل والتخزين والاتصالات
Financial intermediation	80.1	78.9	79.9	78.0	76.5	74.1	73.1	73.5	الوساطة المالية
Services	338.8	323.5	321.7	311.9	301.0	303.5	302.5	289.0	الخدمات
Real Estate, Renting and Business Services	106.4	109.3	108.2	110.9	105.9	108.9	112.5	103.6	الأنشطة العقارية والإيجارية والتجارية
Community, Social and Personal Services	25.0	24.0	25.4	24.9	22.4	22.8	25.0	22.9	أنشطة الخدمة المجتمعية والاجتماعية والشخصية
Hotels and Restaurants	46.0	31.5	26.8	25.2	22.6	22.4	18.5	16.4	المطاعم والفنادق
Education	121.5	121.0	122.3	114.0	112.8	112.1	108.5	109.1	التعليم
Health and Social Work	39.9	37.7	39.0	36.9	37.3	37.3	38.0	37.0	الصحة والعمل الاجتماعي
Public Administration and Defense	220.9	229.5	229.8	225.6	200.2	202.2	200.3	196.1	الإدارة العامة والدفاع
Households with Employed Persons	1.2	1.2	1.3	1.2	1.0	1.1	1.3	1.2	الخدمات المنزلية
FISIM	-66.8	-65.9	-66.2	-63.5	-61.4	-59.7	-58.1	-57.3	خدمات الوساطة المالية المقاسة بصورة غير مباشرة
Customs Duties	113.6	111.7	108.6	107.9	116.6	105.0	100.1	86.4	الرسوم الجمركية
VAT on Imports, net	157.4	164.2	149.4	130.0	145.5	153.2	146.1	141.6	صافي ضريبة القيمة المضافة على الواردات
Gross Domestic Product	1,641.9	1,606.1	1,598.2	1,492.8	1,477.1	1,436.9	1,444.7	1,369.3	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي

* The data excludes those parts of Jerusalem which were annexed by Israel in 1967.

* البيانات باستثناء ذلك الجزء من محافظة القدس الذي ضمته إسرائيل عنوة بعيد احتلالها للضفة الغربية عام 1967.

** Preliminary Estimates and it will be revised.

** تقديرات أولية وهي عرضة للتعديل والتحديث

*** Flash Estimates, and its Preliminary and will be revised

*** الأصدار الأول، وهي أولية عرضة للتعديل والتحديث

جدول 3-2: القيمة المضافة في الضفة الغربية* حسب النشاط الاقتصادي والربع للعامين 2010-2011 بالأسعار الثابتة: سنة الأساس 2004

Table 3-2: Value added in the West Bank* by economic activity and quarter for the years 2010-2011 at constant prices: 2004 is the base year

Value In US\$ Million

القيمة بالمليون دولار أمريكي

Economic Activity	2011				**2010				النشاط الاقتصادي
	الربع الرابع***	الربع الثالث**	الربع الثاني**	الربع الأول**	الربع الرابع	الربع الثالث	الربع الثاني	الربع الأول	
	Q IV***	Q III**	Q II**	Q I**	Q IV	Q III	Q II	Q I	
Agriculture and Fishing	91.6	45.9	55.0	49.5	78.7	39.8	67.0	48.1	الزراعة وصيد الأسماك
Mining, Manufacturing, Electricity and Water	163.7	169.6	176.6	165.1	152.9	141.2	156.6	167.1	التعدين، الصناعة التحويلية والمياه والكهرباء
Mining and Quarrying	6.2	6.1	4.4	6.2	5.7	5.3	5.9	6.3	التعدين واستغلال المحاجر
Manufacturing	121.0	125.6	141.3	128.5	119.0	109.9	121.8	130.0	الصناعة التحويلية
Electricity and Water Supply	36.5	37.9	30.9	30.4	28.2	26.0	28.9	30.8	إمدادات المياه والكهرباء
Construction	98.5	100.3	112.8	94.8	95.5	100.9	110.7	90.6	الإنتشاءات
Wholesale and Retail Trade	143.4	143.1	135.8	125.2	137.7	132.6	129.8	120.8	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة
Transport, Storage and Communications	113.0	116.7	110.8	102.1	112.3	108.1	105.8	98.4	النقل والتخزين والاتصالات
Financial intermediation	68.7	67.9	69.0	67.5	66.1	63.9	62.7	62.6	الوساطة المالية
Services	201.5	194.7	194.7	191.6	190.3	191.7	190.0	182.0	الخدمات
Real Estate, Renting and Business Services	66.8	70.2	68.1	71.9	68.7	70.6	73.0	67.2	الأنشطة العقارية والإيجارية والتجارية
Community, Social and Personal Services	21.0	19.3	21.0	20.9	19.5	19.3	20.3	18.4	أنشطة الخدمة المجتمعية والاجتماعية والشخصية
Hotels and Restaurants	20.2	14.7	17.0	14.7	18.0	14.5	16.0	14.0	المطاعم والفنادق
Education	66.9	65.9	63.3	60.4	60.2	63.3	56.1	58.5	التعليم
Health and Social Work	26.6	24.6	25.3	23.7	23.9	24.0	24.6	23.9	الصحة والعمل الاجتماعي
Public Administration and Defense	139.6	143.3	146.2	139.2	124.5	122.5	127.3	123.1	الإدارة العامة والدفاع
Households with Employed Persons	0.6	0.5	0.6	0.6	0.5	0.5	0.6	0.5	الخدمات المنزلية
FISIM	-58.2	-57.5	-57.9	-55.4	-53.3	-51.5	-49.7	-48.5	خدمات الوساطة المالية المقاسة بصورة غير مباشرة
Customs Duties	101.0	99.3	96.5	95.9	103.6	93.3	89.0	76.8	الرسوم الجمركية
VAT on Imports, net	139.1	145.1	132.0	114.8	128.6	135.4	129.1	125.2	صافي ضريبة القيمة المضافة على الواردات
Gross Domestic Product	1,202.5	1,168.9	1,172.1	1,090.9	1,137.4	1,078.4	1,118.9	1,046.7	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي

* The data excludes those parts of Jerusalem which were annexed by Israel in 1967.

* البيانات باستثناء ذلك الجزء من محافظة القدس الذي ضمته إسرائيل عنوة بعيد احتلالها للضفة الغربية عام 1967.

** Preliminary Estimates and it will be revised.

** تقديرات أولية وهي عرضة للتفتيح والتعديل

*** Flash Estimates, and its Preliminary and will be revised

*** الأصدار الأول، وهي أولية عرضة للتفتيح والتعديل

جدول 3-3: القيمة المضافة في قطاع غزة حسب النشاط الاقتصادي والربع للعامين 2010-2011 بالأسعار الثابتة: سنة الأساس 2004

Table 3-3: Value added in the Gaza Strip by economic activity and Quarter for the years 2010-2011 at constant prices: 2004 is the base year

Value In US\$ Million

القيمة بالمليون دولار أمريكي

Economic Activity	2011				*2010				النشاط الاقتصادي
	الربع الرابع** Q IV**	الربع الثالث* Q III*	الربع الثاني* Q II*	الربع الأول* Q I*	الربع الرابع Q IV	الربع الثالث Q III	الربع الثاني Q II	الربع الأول Q I	
Agriculture and Fishing	31.3	33.7	44.3	47.0	21.2	33.5	30.0	41.7	الزراعة وصيد الأسماك
Mining, Manufacturing, Electricity and Water	32.4	30.6	27.3	26.3	19.0	22.3	18.3	29.2	التعدين، الصناعة التحويلية والمياه والكهرباء
Mining and Quarrying	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	التعدين واستغلال المحاجر
Manufacturing	8.3	7.9	8.8	8.0	5.8	6.8	5.6	8.9	الصناعة التحويلية
Electricity and Water Supply	24.1	22.7	18.5	18.3	13.2	15.5	12.7	20.3	إمدادات المياه والكهرباء
Construction	81.5	81.1	70.3	53.2	43.3	46.2	27.0	11.4	الإتشاءات
Wholesale and Retail Trade	34.7	35.2	34.2	32.3	31.1	27.6	28.7	26.4	تجارة الجملة والتجزئة
Transport, Storage and Communications	6.6	6.8	6.6	6.2	6.0	5.3	5.5	5.1	النقل والتخزين والاتصالات
Financial intermediation	11.4	11.0	10.9	10.5	10.4	10.2	10.4	10.9	الوساطة المالية
Services	137.3	128.8	127.0	120.3	110.7	111.8	112.5	107.0	الخدمات
Real Estate, Renting and Business Services	39.6	39.1	40.1	39.0	37.2	38.3	39.5	36.4	الأنشطة العقارية والإيجارية والتجارية
Community, Social and Personal Services	4.0	4.7	4.4	4.0	2.9	3.5	4.7	4.5	أنشطة الخدمة المجتمعية والاجتماعية والشخصية
Hotels and Restaurants	25.8	16.8	9.8	10.5	4.6	7.9	2.5	2.4	المطاعم والفنادق
Education	54.6	55.1	59.0	53.6	52.6	48.8	52.4	50.6	التعليم
Health and Social Work	13.3	13.1	13.7	13.2	13.4	13.3	13.4	13.1	الصحة والعمل الاجتماعي
Public Administration and Defense	81.3	86.2	83.6	86.4	75.7	79.7	73.0	73.0	الإدارة العامة والدفاع
Households with Employed Persons	0.6	0.7	0.7	0.6	0.5	0.6	0.7	0.7	الخدمات المنزلية
FISIM	-8.6	-8.4	-8.3	-8.1	-8.1	-8.2	-8.4	-8.8	خدمات الوساطة المالية المقاسة بصورة غير مباشرة
Customs Duties	12.6	12.4	12.1	12.0	13.0	11.7	11.1	9.6	الرسوم الجمركية
VAT on Imports, net	18.3	19.1	17.4	15.2	16.9	17.8	17.0	16.4	صافي ضريبة القيمة المضافة على الواردات
Gross Domestic Product	439.4	437.2	426.1	401.9	339.7	358.5	325.8	322.6	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي

* Preliminary Estimates and it will be revised.

* تقديرات أولية وهي عرضة للتنقيح والتعديل

** Flash Estimates, and its Preliminary and will be revised

** الأصدار الأول، وهي أولية عرضة للتنقيح والتعديل

جدول 1-4: الناتج المحلي الإجمالي والإنفاق عليه في الأراضي الفلسطينية* حسب الربع للعام 2011 بالأسعار الجارية

Table 4-1: Gross Domestic Product by expenditure in the Palestinian Territory* and quarter for the year 2011 at current prices

Value In US\$ Million

القيمة بالمليون دولار أمريكي

Final use	2011					فئة الاستخدام
	الربع الرابع*** Q IV***	الربع الثالث** Q III**	الربع الثاني** Q II**	الربع الأول** Q I**	القيم السنوية*** Annual***	
Final consumption	2,553.5	2,646.1	2,658.0	2,601.7	10,459.3	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي
Household Final Consumption	1,909.4	2,033.6	2,005.4	2,065.4	8,013.8	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي للأسر المعيشية
Government Final Consumption	556.8	537.7	573.2	481.0	2,148.7	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي الحكومي
NPISH final consumption	87.3	74.8	79.4	55.3	296.8	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي للمؤسسات غير الهادفة للربح وتخدم الأسر المعيشية
Gross Capital Formation	350.8	340.4	448.6	346.0	1,485.8	التكوين الرأسمالي الإجمالي
Gross Fixed Capital Formation	425.0	395.9	506.1	378.6	1,705.6	التكوين الرأسمالي الثابت الإجمالي
- Buildings	354.5	322.0	421.4	285.7	1,383.6	- المباني
- Non-buildings	70.5	73.9	84.7	92.9	322.0	- غير المباني
Changes in inventories	-74.2	-55.5	-57.5	-32.6	-219.8	التغير في المخزون
Acquisitions of valuables, net	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	صافي الممتلكات القيمة
Net Exports of goods and services	-691.8	-743.8	-825.8	-915.1	-3,176.5	صافي الصادرات من السلع والخدمات
Exports	262.2	239.6	267.3	246.3	1,015.4	الصادرات
- Goods	174.1	157.7	186.1	171.9	689.8	- السلع
- Services	88.1	81.9	81.2	74.4	325.6	- الخدمات
Imports	954.0	983.4	1,093.1	1,161.4	4,191.9	الواردات
- Goods	792.8	830.9	937.2	1,033.6	3,594.5	- السلع
- Services	161.2	152.5	155.9	127.8	597.4	- الخدمات
Gross Domestic Product	2,212.5	2,242.7	2,280.8	2,032.6	8,768.6	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي

* The data excludes those parts of Jerusalem which were annexed by Israel in 1967.

* البيانات باستثناء ذلك الجزء من محافظة القدس الذي ضمته إسرائيل عنوة بعيد احتلالها للضفة الغربية عام 1967.

** Preliminary Estimates and it will be revised.

** تقديرات أولية وهي عرضة للتنقيح والتعديل

*** Flash Estimates, and its Preliminary and will be revised

*** الإصدار الأول، وهي أولية عرضة للتنقيح والتعديل

جدول 2-4: الناتج المحلي الإجمالي والإنفاق عليه في الضفة الغربية* حسب الربع للعام 2011 بالأسعار الجارية

Table 4-2: Gross Domestic Product by expenditure in the West Bank* and quarter for the year 2011 at current prices

Value In US\$ Million

القيمة بالمليون دولار أمريكي

Final use	2011					فئة الاستخدام
	الربع الرابع*** Q IV***	الربع الثالث** Q III**	الربع الثاني** Q II**	الربع الأول** Q I**	القيم السنوية*** Annual***	
Final consumption	1,990.2	2,032.2	2,051.7	2,037.2	8,111.3	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي
Household Final Consumption	1,519.6	1,633.7	1,591.6	1,647.9	6,392.8	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي للأسر المعيشية
Government Final Consumption	434.8	386.7	438.7	369.9	1,630.1	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي الحكومي
NPISH final consumption	35.8	11.8	21.4	19.4	88.4	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي للمؤسسات غير الهادفة للربح وتخدم الأسر المعيشية
Gross Capital Formation	276.2	289.2	391.3	308.4	1,265.1	التكوين الرأسمالي الإجمالي
Gross Fixed Capital Formation	261.6	273.9	369.6	293.0	1,198.1	التكوين الرأسمالي الثابت الإجمالي
- Buildings	197.0	205.8	291.5	207.0	901.3	- المباني
- Non-buildings	64.6	68.1	78.1	86.0	296.8	- غير المباني
Changes in inventories	14.6	15.3	21.7	15.4	67.0	التغير في المخزون
Acquisitions of valuables, net	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	صافي الممتلكات القيمة
Net Exports of goods and services	-644.2	-689.2	-770.3	-860.2	-2,963.9	صافي الصادرات من السلع والخدمات
Exports	242.0	226.6	254.5	234.9	958.0	الصادرات
- Goods	170.8	154.7	183.1	169.1	677.7	- السلع
- Services	71.2	71.9	71.4	65.8	280.3	- الخدمات
Imports	886.2	915.8	1,024.8	1,095.1	3,921.9	الواردات
- Goods	745.4	781.6	887.1	981.0	3,395.1	- السلع
- Services	140.8	134.2	137.7	114.1	526.8	- الخدمات
Gross Domestic Product	1,622.2	1,632.2	1,672.7	1,485.4	6,412.5	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي

* The data excludes those parts of Jerusalem which were annexed by Israel in 1967.

* البيانات باستثناء ذلك الجزء من محافظة القدس الذي ضمته إسرائيل عنوة بعيد احتلالها للضفة الغربية عام 1967.

** Preliminary Estimates and it will be revised.

** تقديرات أولية وهي عرضة للتنقيح والتعديل

*** Flash Estimates, and its Preliminary and will be revised

*** الإصدار الأول، وهي أولية عرضة للتنقيح والتعديل

جدول 3-4: الناتج المحلي الإجمالي والإنفاق عليه في قطاع غزة حسب الربع للعام 2011 بالاسعار الجارية

Table 4-3: Gross Domestic Product by expenditure in the Gaza Strip and quarter for the year 2011 at current prices

Value In US\$ Million

القيمة بالمليون دولار أمريكي

Final use	2011					فئة الاستخدام
	الربع الرابع** Q IV**	الربع الثالث* Q III*	الربع الثاني* Q II*	الربع الأول* Q I*	القيم السنوية** Annual Data**	
Final consumption	563.3	613.9	606.3	564.5	2,348.0	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي
Household Final Consumption	389.8	399.9	413.8	417.5	1,621.0	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي للأسر المعيشية
Government Final Consumption	122.0	151.0	134.5	111.1	518.6	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي الحكومي
NPISH final consumption	51.5	63.0	58.0	35.9	208.4	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي للمؤسسات غير الهادفة للربح وتخدم الأسر المعيشية
Gross Capital Formation	74.6	51.2	57.3	37.6	220.7	التكوين الرأسمالي الإجمالي
Gross Fixed Capital Formation	163.4	122.0	136.5	85.6	507.5	التكوين الرأسمالي الثابت الإجمالي
- Buildings	157.5	116.2	129.9	78.7	482.3	- المباني
- Non-buildings	5.9	5.8	6.6	6.9	25.2	- غير المباني
Changes in inventories	-88.8	-70.8	-79.2	-48.0	-286.8	التغير في المخزون
Acquisitions of valuables, net	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	صافي الممتلكات القيمة
Net Exports of goods and services	-47.6	-54.6	-55.5	-54.9	-212.6	صافي الصادرات من السلع والخدمات
Exports	20.2	13.0	12.8	11.4	57.4	الصادرات
- Goods	3.3	3.0	3.0	2.8	12.1	- السلع
- Services	16.9	10.0	9.8	8.6	45.3	- الخدمات
Imports	67.8	67.6	68.3	66.3	270.0	الواردات
- Goods	47.4	49.3	50.1	52.6	199.4	- السلع
- Services	20.4	18.3	18.2	13.7	70.6	- الخدمات
Gross Domestic Product	590.3	610.5	608.1	547.2	2,356.1	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي

* Preliminary Estimates and it will be revised.

* تقديرات أولية وهي عرضة للتنقيح والتعديل

** Flash Estimates, and its Preliminary and will be revised

** الاصدار الأول، وهي اولية عرضة للتنقيح والتعديل

جدول 5-1: الناتج المحلي الإجمالي والإنفاق عليه في الأراضي الفلسطينية* حسب الربع للعام 2011 بالأسعار الثابتة: 2004 سنة الأساس

Table 5-1: Gross Domestic Product by expenditure in the Palestinian Territory* and quarter for the year 2011 at constant prices: 2004 is the base year

Value In US\$ Million

القيمة بالمليون دولار أمريكي

Final use	2011					فئة الاستخدام
	الربع الرابع*** Q IV***	الربع الثالث** Q III**	الربع الثاني** Q II**	الربع الأول** Q I**	القيم السنوية*** Annual***	
Final consumption	1,936.2	1,855.9	1,825.0	1,861.3	7,478.4	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي
Household Final Consumption	1,519.4	1,448.3	1,399.6	1,493.1	5,860.4	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي للأسر المعيشية
Government Final Consumption	369.5	357.9	373.6	330.3	1,431.3	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي الحكومي
NPISH final consumption	47.3	49.7	51.8	37.9	186.7	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي للمؤسسات غير الهادفة للربح وتخدم الأسر المعيشية
Gross Capital Formation	233.5	248.4	313.2	262.5	1,057.6	التكوين الرأسمالي الإجمالي
Gross Fixed Capital Formation	285.1	285.3	350.7	284.9	1,206.0	التكوين الرأسمالي الثابت الإجمالي
- Buildings	241.5	235.9	287.2	211.0	975.6	- المباني
- Non-buildings	43.6	49.4	63.5	73.9	230.4	- غير المباني
Changes in inventories	-51.6	-36.9	-37.5	-22.4	-148.4	التغير في المخزون
Acquisitions of valuables, net	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	صافي الممتلكات القيمة
Net Exports of goods and services	-527.8	-498.2	-540.0	-631.0	-2,197.0	صافي الصادرات من السلع والخدمات
Exports	165.5	159.5	174.1	169.1	668.2	الصادرات
- Goods	108.2	104.9	121.3	118.0	452.4	- السلع
- Services	57.3	54.6	52.8	51.1	215.8	- الخدمات
Imports	693.3	657.7	714.1	800.1	2,865.2	الواردات
- Goods	561.9	555.8	612.2	712.1	2,442.0	- السلع
- Services	131.4	101.9	101.9	88.0	423.2	- الخدمات
Gross Domestic Product	1,641.9	1,606.1	1,598.2	1,492.8	6,339.0	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي

* The data excludes those parts of Jerusalem which were annexed by Israel in 1967.

* البيانات باستثناء ذلك الجزء من محافظة القدس الذي ضمته إسرائيل عنوة بعيد احتلالها للضفة الغربية عام 1967.

** Preliminary Estimates and it will be revised.

** تقديرات أولية وهي عرضة للتفتيح والتعديل

*** Flash Estimates, and its Preliminary and will be revised

*** الإصدار الأول، وهي أولية عرضة للتفتيح والتعديل

جدول 5-2: الناتج المحلي الإجمالي والإنفاق عليه في الضفة الغربية* حسب الربع للعام 2011 بالأسعار الثابتة: سنة الأساس 2004

Table 5-2: Gross Domestic Product by expenditure in the West Bank* and quarter for the year 2011 at constant prices: 2004 is the base year

Final use	2011					فئة الاستخدام
	الربع الرابع*** Q IV***	الربع الثالث** Q III**	الربع الثاني** Q II**	الربع الأول** Q I**	القيم السنوية*** Annual***	
Final consumption	1,502.5	1,424.1	1,403.8	1,451.5	5,781.9	الإتفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي
Household Final Consumption	1,202.6	1,158.9	1,103.9	1,184.2	4,649.6	الإتفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي للأسر المعيشية
Government Final Consumption	284.4	257.4	285.9	254.0	1,081.7	الإتفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي الحكومي
NPISH final consumption	15.5	7.8	14.0	13.3	50.6	الإتفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي للمؤسسات غير الهادفة للربح وتخدم الأسر المعيشية
Gross Capital Formation	182.1	206.5	272.0	232.6	893.2	التكوين الرأسمالي الإجمالي
Gross Fixed Capital Formation	171.8	196.3	257.9	222.0	848.0	التكوين الرأسمالي الثابت الإجمالي
- Buildings	132.4	150.8	198.7	152.8	634.7	- المباني
- Non-buildings	39.4	45.5	59.2	69.2	213.3	- غير المباني
Changes in inventories	10.3	10.2	14.1	10.6	45.2	التغير في المخزون
Acquisitions of valuables, net	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	صافي الممتلكات القيمة
Net Exports of goods and services	-482.1	-461.7	-503.7	-593.2	-2,040.7	صافي الصادرات من السلع والخدمات
Exports	155.6	150.8	165.8	161.3	633.5	الصادرات
- Goods	105.9	102.9	119.3	116.1	444.2	- السلع
- Services	49.7	47.9	46.5	45.2	189.3	- الخدمات
Imports	637.7	612.5	669.5	754.5	2,674.2	الواردات
- Goods	520.5	522.8	579.5	675.9	2,298.7	- السلع
- Services	117.2	89.7	90.0	78.6	375.5	- الخدمات
Gross Domestic Product	1,202.5	1,168.9	1,172.1	1,090.9	4,634.4	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي

* The data excludes those parts of Jerusalem which were annexed by Israel in 1967.

* البيانات باستثناء ذلك الجزء من محافظة القدس الذي ضمته إسرائيل عنوة بعيد احتلالها للضفة الغربية عام 1967.

** Preliminary Estimates and it will be revised.

** تقديرات أولية وهي عرضة للتنقيح والتعديل

*** Flash Estimates, and its Preliminary and will be revised

*** الإصدار الأول، وهي أولية عرضة للتنقيح والتعديل

جدول 3-5: الناتج المحلي الإجمالي والإنفاق عليه في قطاع غزة حسب الربع للعام 2011 بالاسعار الثابتة: سنة الاساس 2004

Table 5-3: Gross Domestic Product by expenditure in the Gaza Strip and quarter for the year 2011 at constant prices: 2004 is the base year

Value In US\$ Million

القيمة بالمليون دولار أمريكي

Final use	2011					فئة الاستخدام
	الربع الرابع** Q IV**	الربع الثالث* Q III*	الربع الثاني* Q II*	الربع الأول* Q I*	القيم السنوية** Annual Data**	
Final consumption	433.7	431.8	421.2	409.8	1,696.5	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي
Household Final Consumption	316.8	289.4	295.7	308.9	1,210.8	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي للأسر المعيشية
Government Final Consumption	85.1	100.5	87.7	76.3	349.6	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي الحكومي
NPISH final consumption	31.8	41.9	37.8	24.6	136.1	الإنفاق الاستهلاكي النهائي للمؤسسات غير الهادفة للربح وتخدم الأسر المعيشية
Gross Capital Formation	51.4	41.9	41.2	29.9	164.4	التكوين الرأسمالي الإجمالي
Gross Fixed Capital Formation	113.3	89.0	92.8	62.9	358.0	التكوين الرأسمالي الثابت الإجمالي
- Buildings	109.1	85.1	88.5	58.2	340.9	- المباني
- Non-buildings	4.2	3.9	4.3	4.7	17.1	- غير المباني
Changes in inventories	-61.9	-47.1	-51.6	-33.0	-193.6	التغير في المخزون
Acquisitions of valuables, net	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	صافي الممتلكات القيمة
Net Exports of goods and services	-45.7	-36.5	-36.3	-37.8	-156.3	صافي الصادرات من السلع والخدمات
Exports	9.9	8.7	8.3	7.8	34.7	الصادرات
- Goods	2.3	2.0	2.0	1.9	8.2	- السلع
- Services	7.6	6.7	6.3	5.9	26.5	- الخدمات
Imports	55.6	45.2	44.6	45.6	191.0	الواردات
- Goods	41.4	33.0	32.7	36.2	143.3	- السلع
- Services	14.2	12.2	11.9	9.4	47.7	- الخدمات
Gross Domestic Product	439.4	437.2	426.1	401.9	1,704.6	الناتج المحلي الإجمالي

* Preliminary Estimates and it will be revised.

* تقديرات أولية وهي عرضة للتنقيح والتعديل

** Flash Estimates, and its Preliminary and will be revised

** الإصدار الأول، وهي أولية عرضة للتنقيح والتعديل

جدول 6: نصيب الفرد من الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب المنطقة خلال أرباع العامين 2010-2011 بالأسعار الثابتة: سنة الأساس 2004

Table 6: GDP Per Capita by region and quarter for 2010- 2011 at constant prices: base year 2004

Value In US\$

القيمة بالدولار الأمريكي

Region and period Quarter	قطاع غزة Gaza Strip		الضفة الغربية* West Bank*		الأراضي الفلسطينية* Palestinian Territory*		المنطقة والفترة الربع
	2011	**2010	2011	**2010	2011	**2010	
First Quarter	**256.2	212.7	**471.2	464.4	**384.4	363.2	الربع الأول
Second Quarter	**269.3	213.1	**502.9	493.3	**408.5	380.4	الربع الثاني
Third Quarter	**274.0	232.5	**498.2	472.2	**407.4	375.6	الربع الثالث
Fourth Quarter	***273.0	218.4	***509.0	494.7	***413.4	383.2	الربع الرابع
Annual Value	***1,072.5	876.7	***1,981.3	1,924.6	***1,613.7	1,502.4	القيمة السنوية

* The data excludes those parts of Jerusalem which were annexed by Israel in 1967.

* البيانات باستثناء ذلك الجزء من محافظة القدس الذي ضمته إسرائيل عنوة بعيد احتلالها للضفة الغربية عام 1967.

** Preliminary Estimates and it will be revised.

** تقديرات أولية وهي عرضة للتفتيح والتعديل

*** Flash Estimates, and its Preliminary and will be revised

*** الإصدار الأول، وهي أولية عرضة للتفتيح والتعديل

جدول 7: نصيب الفرد من الناتج المحلي الإجمالي حسب المنطقة خلال أرباع العام 2011 بالأسعار الجارية

Table 7: GDP Per Capita by region and quarter for 2011 at current prices

Value In US\$

القيمة بالدولار الأمريكي

Region and period Quarter	قطاع غزة Gaza Strip		الضفة الغربية* West Bank*		الأراضي الفلسطينية* Palestinian Territory*		المنطقة والفترة الربع
	**2011	**2011	**2011	**2011	**2011	**2011	
First Quarter	348.8	348.8	641.7	641.7	523.4	523.4	الربع الأول
Second Quarter	384.4	384.4	717.7	717.7	582.9	582.9	الربع الثاني
Third Quarter	382.6	382.6	695.6	695.6	568.9	568.9	الربع الثالث
Fourth Quarter	366.8	366.8	686.7	686.7	557.0	557.0	الربع الرابع
Annual Value	1,482.6	1,482.6	2,741.7	2,741.7	2,232.2	2,232.2	القيمة السنوية

* The data excludes those parts of Jerusalem which were annexed by Israel in 1967.

* البيانات باستثناء ذلك الجزء من محافظة القدس الذي ضمته إسرائيل عنوة بعيد احتلالها للضفة الغربية عام 1967.

** Flash Estimates, and its Preliminary and will be revised

** الإصدار الأول، وهي أولية عرضة للتفتيح والتعديل